General Description
The MAX6190–MAX6195/MAX6198 precision, micro-
power, low-dropout voltage references offer high initial
accuracy and very low temperature coefficient through
a proprietary curvature-correction circuit and laser-
trimmed precision thin-film resistors.
These series-mode bandgap references draw a maxi-
mum of only 35µA quiescent supply current, making

8 SO
8 SO
Ordering Information
MAX6191AESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6191BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6191CESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6192AESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6192BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6192CESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
Selector Guide
Typical Operating Circuit appears at end of data sheet.
<25±105.000MAX6195C
<10±55.000MAX6195B
<5±25.000MAX6195A
<25±104.500MAX6194C
<10±54.500MAX6194B
<5±24.500MAX6194A
<25±103.000MAX6193C
<10±53.000MAX6193B
<5±23.000MAX6193A
<25±102.500MAX6192C
<10±52.500MAX6192B
<5±22.500MAX6192A
TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT
(ppm/°C)
<5
<10
<25
<5
<10
<25
PART
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE
(V)
INITIAL
ACCURACY
(mV)
MAX6190B
MAX6190A 1.250 ±2
1.250 ±4
MAX6190C 1.250 ±6
MAX6191B
MAX6191A 2.048 ±2
2.048 ±5
MAX6191C 2.048 ±10
Pin Configuration
OUT
N.C.GND
1

MAX6198
*
Ordering Information (continued)
Chip Information
TRANSISTOR COUNT:  70
PART
MAX6193AESA
MAX6193BESA
MAX6193CESA -40°C to +85°C
-40°C to +85°C
-40°C to +85°C
TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
8 SO
8 SO
8 SO
MAX6194AESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6194BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6194CESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6195AESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6195BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6195CESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198AESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198BESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198CESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
M
A
X
6